IOWA WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE APPEALS BUREAU

	APPEAL 20A-UI-14183-S2-T
BETHANY A TOURT	ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DECISION
6629 E 500 [™] ST LYNN CENTER IL 61262	APPEAL RIGHTS:
	This Decision Shall Become Final, unless within fifteen (15) days from the mailing date below the administrative law judge's signature on the last page of the decision, you or any interested party:
IOWA WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT	(1) Appeal to the Employment Appeal Board by submitting either a signed letter or a signed written Notice of Appeal, directly to:
	Employment Appeal Board 4 th Floor – Lucas Building Des Moines, Iowa 50319 Fax: (515)281-7191
	The appeal period will be extended to the next business day if the last day to appeal falls on a weekend or a legal holiday.
	AN APPEAL TO THE BOARD SHALL STATE CLEARLY:
	The name, address and social security number of the claimant. A reference to the decision from w hich the appeal is taken. That an appeal from such decision is being made and such appeal is signed. The grounds upon w hich such appeal is based.
	YOU MAY REPRESENT yourself in this appeal or you may obtain a law yer or other interested party to do so provided there is no expense to Workforce Development. If you wish to be represented by a law yer, you may obtain the services of either a private attorney or one whose services are paid for with public funds. It is important that you file your claim as directed, while this appeal is pending, to protect your continuing right to benefits.
	SERVICE INFORMATION: A true and correct copy of this decision was mailed to each of the parties listed.

ONLINE RESOURCES:

UI law and administrative rules:

https://www.iowaworkforcedevelopment.gov/unemployment-insurance-law-and-administrative-rules UI Benefits Handbook:

Employer account access and information: <u>https://www.mviowaui.org/UITIPTaxWeb/</u>

National Career Readiness Certificate and Skilled low a Initiative: http://skillediowa.org/

https://www.iowaworkforcedevelopment.gov/unemployment-insurance-benefits-handbook-guide-unemployment-insurance-benefits

Handbook for Employers and forms: https://www.iowaworkforcedevelopment.gov/employerforms

IOWA WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE APPEALS BUREAU

BETHANY A TOURT Claimant	APPEAL 20A-UI-14183-S2-T
	ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DECISION
IOWA WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT	
	OC: 10/18/20

Claimant: Appellant (1)

lowa Code § 96.4(3) – Able and Available/Work Search lowa Admin. Code r. 871-24.22(3) – Earnestly and Actively Seeking Work

STATEMENT OF THE CASE:

On November 3, 2020, Bethany A. Tourt (claimant) filed an appeal from the October 29, 2020, reference 01, unemployment insurance decision that warned her to make at least two work-search contacts per week but did not deny benefits for the week ending October 24, 2020. After due notice was issued, a telephone conference hearing was scheduled to be held on January 7, 2021. The claimant participated.

ISSUE:

Did the claimant make an adequate work search for the week ending October 24, 2020, and was the warning appropriate?

FINDINGS OF FACT:

Having reviewed all of the evidence in the record, the administrative law judge finds: The claimant claimed benefits for the week ending October 24, 2020. She did not make two work searches for that week. Claimant believed she was not required to do so because she had worked one day during the week and because she filed for benefits that week. Claimant has since made the required job searches each week she has filed for benefits.

REASONING AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

For the reasons that follow, the administrative law judge concludes that the claimant has not made an active and earnest search for work.

lowa Code § 96.4(3) provides:

An unemployed individual shall be eligible to receive benefits with respect to any week only if the department finds that:

3. The individual is able to work, is available for work, and is earnestly and actively seeking work. This subsection is waived if the individual is deemed partially unemployed, while employed at the individual's regular job, as defined in section 96.19, subsection 38, paragraph "b", unnumbered paragraph (1), or temporarily unemployed as defined in section 96.19, subsection 38, paragraph "c". The work search requirements of this subsection and the disqualification requirement for failure to apply for, or to accept suitable work of section 96.5, subsection 3 are waived if the individual is not disqualified for benefits under section 96.5, subsection 1, paragraph "h".

lowa Admin. Code r. 871-24.23(28) provides:

Availability disqualifications. The following are reasons for a claimant being disqualified for being unavailable for work.

(28) A claimant will be ineligible for benefits because of failure to make an adequate work search after having been previously warned and instructed to expand the search for work effort.

Claimant admitted she did not make the job searches. The claimant has not sufficiently demonstrated to the satisfaction of the administrative law judge an active and earnest search for work for the week ending October 24, 2020. Accordingly, the warning was appropriate.

DECISION:

The October 29, 2020, reference 01, unemployment insurance decision is affirmed. The claimant did not make an active and earnest search for work for the week ending October 24, 2020. Therefore, the warning was appropriate.

Stephaned allesson

Stephanie Adkisson Administrative Law Judge Unemployment Insurance Appeals Bureau 1000 East Grand Avenue Des Moines, Iowa 50319-0209 Fax (515)478-3528

January 25, 2021 Decision Dated and Mailed

sa/scn